

HIGH COURT OF TRIPURA
AGARTALA
WP(C) PIL 3 OF 2024
Court on its own motion Vs. The Secretary

Court on its own motion : Ms. Aradhita Debbarma,
Amicus Curiae.
For the respondent (s) : Mr. S. S. Dey, Advocate General,
Mr. Bidyut Majumder, Dy.SGI,
Ms. A. Chakraborty, Advocate.

HON'BLE THE CHIEF JUSTICE MR. APARESH KUMAR SINGH
HON'BLE MR.JUSTICE ARINDAM LODH

ORDER

11.09.2024

Pursuant to our order dated 28th August, 2024, Dr. Samarpita Dutta, Project Director, Tripura State AIDS Control Society is present. Dr. Chinmoyee Das, Public Health Specialist, Grade-I from National Aids Control Organization is also present virtually from Delhi. She holds the rank equivalent to Assistant Director General NACO. We had useful interactions with both of them. Learned Advocate General, learned Amicus Curiae and learned Dy.SGI have also assisted us.

It transpires from the interaction made today that different stakeholders of the State and the National Aids Control Organization are required to be brought on a common platform to deal with this menace. We, therefore, elicit suggestions from both the bodies in a consolidated form so that all the stake holders including the police and Home Department, the Legal Services Authorities and others are brought on a common platform and a module is prepared to extend the activities of the Aids Control Society to the remotest corners of the State to attend to the growing menace of HIV infected people who mostly comprise drug addicts and youth of the State. Suggestions may be furnished by 23rd September, 2024.

The matter be listed on **25th September, 2024**.

We request both the officers to also join on the said date physically or virtually to assist us.

(ARINDAM LODH),J

(APARESH KUMAR SINGH),CJ