

**HIGH COURT OF TRIPURA
AGARTALA**

WP(C) (PIL) No.3 of 2024

Court on its own motion

V E R S U S

The Secretary, Ministry of Health and Family Welfare and others.

.....Respondent(s);

For Court on its own motion : Mr. Sankar Lodh, Amicus Curiae.

For Respondent(s) : Mr. S. M. Chakraborty, Advocate General,
Mr. Bidyut Majumder, Dy. S.G.I,
Mr. Kohinoor Narayan Bhattacharyya, G.A,
Ms. P. Chakraborty, Advocate.

**HON'BLE THE CHIEF JUSTICE MR. M.S. RAMACHANDRA RAO
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE S. DATTA PURKAYASTHA**

Order

13/08/2025

Perused the reports filed on behalf of the respondent Nos.1 & 2 and respondent Nos.3, 4 & 8. Certain steps are being taken by the said respondents to create awareness and to combat the epidemic of HIV in the State of Tripura through their respective agencies. The said process be continued and a fresh status report be filed in the month of January, 2026, as to the result of the measures taken by the said respondents for control of HIV in the State.

The suggestions given by the learned amicus curiae contained in the recommendations of the World Health Organization be also examined by the official respondents, and they shall revert to this Court regarding the said recommendations on the next date of hearing.

List the matter on **07.01.2026**.

(S. DATTA PURKAYASTHA, J)

(M.S. RAMACHANDRA RAO, CJ)

