

**HIGH COURT OF TRIPURA**  
**\_A\_G\_A\_R\_T\_A\_L\_A\_**  
**WP(C)(PIL)No.03 of 2024**

Court on its own motion

V E R S U S

The Secretary, Ministry of Health and Family Welfare and Ors.

..... Respondent(s)

---

For Court on its own motion : Mr. Sankar Lodh, Amicus Curiae.  
For Respondent(s) : Mr. S.M. Chakraborty, Advocate General.  
Mr. Bidyut Majumder, Dy. S.G.I.  
Mr. Kohinoor N Bhattacharya, G.A.  
Ms. Pinki Chakraborty, Advocate.

---

**HON'BLE THE CHIEF JUSTICE MR. M.S. RAMACHANDRA RAO**  
**HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE BISWAJIT PALIT**

**=O=R=D=E=R=**

**28/01/2026**

Respondent Nos.3, 4 & 8 have filed an affidavit on 12.01.2026 indicating certain steps they have taken for control and prevention of HIV in the State of Tripura.

The Amicus Curiae shall go through the same and make suggestions as to how to improve the measures set in place by the State of Tripura to deal with HIV prevalence and other diseases such as STIs.

List the matter on 17.03.2026.

**(BISWAJIT PALIT, J)**

**(M.S. RAMACHANDRA RAO, CJ)**